the students' assessments of the University’s 

admission and retention policies for the Bachelor 

of Science in Nursing (BSN) program. 

This investigation utilized the descriptive-

correlational research design using a researcher-

made questionnaire. The study was conducted on 

the six hundred thirteen (613) Bachelor of 

Science in Nursing students of the University of 

Cebu-Banilad Campus using the purposive 

sampling technique. The data was analyzed using 

simple percentages, weighted mean, and Pearson 

R. 

The results of the study show that the majority of

[...]

Information Technology Courses are conducted with SMART Communications, IBM, and CISCO. 

Research Respondents 

The respondents of this investigation were students enrolled in the Bachelor of Science in Nursing 

Program at the University of Cebu-Banilad. Out of the three thousand two hundred fifty-four (3,254) 

enrolled students in the BSN program, the sample size was six hundred thirteen (613). Inclusion criteria 

include bonafide and regular students of the BSN program for the 2nd semester, S.Y. 2023-2024. Irregular 

students are not included in the study. 

Research Instrument 

This investigation used the modified survey questionnaire, which consisted of three (3) parts.

[...]

admission and retention policy. 

Table 1 presents the profile of the respondents in terms of age, gender, year level, and type of senior 

high school they graduated. 

Table 1. Demographic Profile of the Respondents (n=613) 

Table 

1 shows 

that out of 

the six 

hundred 

thirteen 

(613) 

research 

respondents, five hundred seventy-one (571), or 93.15%, belonged to 18-22 years old. This data indicates 

that the majority of the Bachelor of Science in Nursing students who are currently enrolled followed the 

curriculum, and the composition of the respondents is widely distributed among various year levels.

[...]

This student is taking the 

Bachelor of Science in Nursing as a second course since nurses are in demand in highly developed nations 

with competitive salaries. This market demand for nurses attracts students to study the nursing program. 

Moreover, four hundred ninety-four (494) or 80.59% of the research respondents were females, while 

males accounted for one hundred % (119), comprising 19.41%. This data indicates that females are usually 

more enticed to take nursing courses due to their inherent ability to provide care.

[...]

According to the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development [OECD] (n.d.), women 

make up the majority of the overall health and social workforce (i.e., 20 million women compared with 6.3 

million men). 

Concerning the year level of the respondents, two hundred seventeen (217), or 35.40%, were in the 

first-year level, while sixty (60), comprising 9.79%, were in the fourth-year level. These results indicate 

that the majority of the Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BSN) students at the University of Cebu-Banilad 

Profile Frequency (f) Percentage

[...]

were freshmen, considering that lots of Senior High School (SHS) graduates are attracted to take the nursing 

courses due to the high demand in the United States healthcare industry and with high salary level. 

In terms of the type of Senior High School (SHS) where the research respondents graduated, four 

hundred seventy-five (475), or 77.49%, were from private school, while only thirty-eight (138), or 22.51%, 

came from public school. This information implies that most of the Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BSN) 

students enrolled at the University of Cebu-Banilad obtained their high school diploma from the private